NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 304 HOUSE BILL 470

AN ACT CHANGING THE COMPENSATION OF THE SHERIFF, REGISTER OF DEEDS AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF VANCE COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section. 1.** Section 4 of Chapter 498 of the Session Laws of 1967 is hereby amended by striking out of the eighth line the words and figures "six thousand five hundred dollars (\$6,500.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seven thousand four hundred dollars (\$7,400.00)".
- **Sec. 2.** Section 4 of Chapter 498 of the Session Laws of 1967 is hereby further amended by deleting from the ninth and tenth lines the words and figures "two thousand three hundred dollars (\$2,300.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "two thousand four hundred dollars (\$2,400.00)".
- **Sec. 3.** Section 5 of Chapter 498 of the Session Laws of 1967 is hereby amended by striking from the fourth and fifth lines the words and figures "eight thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$8,250.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "nine thousand one hundred and fifty dollars (\$9,150.00)".
- **Sec. 4.** Section 7 of Chapter 498 of the Session Laws of 1967 is hereby amended by striking from lines five and six the words and figures " 'one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)' and 'one thousand nine hundred dollars (\$1,900.00)' " and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures " 'one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00)' and 'two thousand one hundred dollars (\$2,100.00)' ".
- "Sec. 5. Nothing in this Act shall limit the authority of the Board of Commissioners of Vance County to fix their own compensation in accordance with G.S. 153-13 as amended by Chapter 180, Session Laws of 1969, on and after July 1, 1969."
- **Sec. 6.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 7.** This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 25th day of April, 1969.